(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
DATA AUXILIARY SET 829-TYPE
SECTION 598-082-101
Issue 1, October 1974
SUPPLEMENTARY FUNCTIONS FOR VOICEBAND PRIVATE LINE CHANNELS

on the backplane of the 46Bl must be in the
"EXT" position. When the 46Bl data mounting
is used with the 830- or 2830-type key telephone
set, the installer option must be in the "INT"
position.
Note: The designation "EXT" indicates a
ring supply external to the 46Bl data mounting
while the designation "INT" indicates the ring
supply is internal.
2.11 The 46Bl data mounting is approximately 7
inches high, 19 inches wide, and 13-1/ 4 inches
deep. The mounting weighs approximately 20
pounds.
2.12 The 46Bl data mounting can be mounted on
19- or 23-inch relay racks. Mounting .in
KS-20018-type cabinets is recommended. Descriptive
information on the KS-20018-type cabinets is given
in Section 590-010-201.
Page 5
SECTION 598-082-101
Pl J4
Fig. 5-Rear View of 45A 1 Data Mounting
---------~---- 19 IN.--------------7
71N.
FUSES ( Fl - F9
Fig. 6-Front View of 46B 1 Data Mounting
B. Data Units
2.13 The 48Al and 48Bl data units are plug-in
circuit packs. All required connections for
the data units are provided using prewired data
mountings or through the interconnections, on a
plug-in basis, of data mountings.
Page 6
48A 1 Data Unit
2.14 The 48Al data unit, shown in Fig. 9;
comprises component apparatus mounted on
a printed wiring board (PWB) and provides the
circuitry required for alternate voice service on
the 4-wire PL channel.
•
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
JIO
(TO 830 OR 2830
TELEPHONE SET)
ISS 1, SECJION 598-082-101
TERMINAL STRIP
TSI
P2
( POWER CORD
CONNECTION)
Fig. 7-Rear View of 4681 Data Mounting
2.15 Alternate voice service is provided when
the 48Al data unit is installed in either the
45Al or 46Bl data mounting and used in conjunction
with their associated telephone set.
Note: The alternate voice arrangement
provided by the 48Al data unit is not compatible
with alternate voice arrangements of either
the DAS 828A-type or locally engineered
systems requiring 20-Hz ringdown signaling
unless signal conversion equipment is provided.
The 48Al data unit uses an inband signal of
2600 Hz for ringdown signaling ..
2.16 In the data mode, the 48Al data unit provides
a through connection for the standard 6-lead
interface connecting the modem to the DAS 829-type.
2.17 If the 48Al data unit is not installed in